% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport

To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)
Date: Tuesday, 13 December 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices
(FO45)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on
Thursday 15 December 2022.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 9 December 2022.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare
any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November
2022.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items
or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 9 December 2022.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact details can be
found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers.
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more
information on meetings and decisions.

Butteracre Lane Condition Report (Pages 5 - 28)
This report details options for Butteracre Lane, Ashkam Richard.
This item was deferred from the Decision Session held on 15
November 2022.

TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment — Junction (Pages 29 - 94)
of Malton Road / New Lane

This report asks the Executive Member to approve progression of the
scheme to detailed design and construction, based on one of the four
scheme proposals described within this report. The scheme proposals
are included at Annexes A to D of the report.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order (Pages 95 - 140)
Amendments

To report investigations carried out into requests for changes to several
speed limits.

Active Travel Programme — Project Progress (Pages 141 - 234)
This report asks the Executive Member to approve the proposed St
Georges Field Crossing and Skeldergate schemes and scheme
delivery arrangements as detailed in the annexes to the report.

Permanent Traffic Regulation Order for One (Pages 235 - 262)
way traffic on Coppergate (with contraflow

provision for cyclists)

This report asks the Executive Member to approve the
recommendation to make the temporary restrictions for one way traffic
on Coppergate (with contraflow provision for cyclists) permanent.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:
Robert Flintoft
Contact details:
e Telephone — (01904) 555704
e Email — robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak;

Business of the meeting;

Any special arrangements;

Copies of reports and;

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMtEAEMESIRHEEEIER (cantonese)
g3 2 N N oIy (WO NTE | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
J‘o’t b DG T = (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport

Date 15 November 2022

Present Councillors D'Agorne

Apologies

34. Declarations of Interest (10:05)

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.
He confirmed he had none.

35.  Minutes (10:06)

The Executive Member confirmed that the draft Active Travel
Programme would be considered by the Executive at its
meeting on 22 November 2022.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the
Executive Member for Transport held on 18 October
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive
Member as a correct record.

36. Public Participation (10:06)

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Matt Driver spoke on the poor road quality on Buttacre Lane. He
noted that the road was not a green lane and the road surface
was difficult to navigate with issues affecting homes on the road
such as mud and dust.

[...]
 the adjoining land is not currently within
the Complainant’s ownership. The Complainant suggests that such
access would potentially redirect some of the agricultural traffic using
part of Buttacre Lane. Our legal officers advise that any such
arrangement would require a commercial negotiation between the
Complainant and the adjoining landowner. However, in due course,
there is nothing to prevent the Complainant and/or the adjoining
landowner approaching the Council separately in relation to future
arrangements relating to entering into a related Section 278 Agreement.
Council officers would consider any such application made upon its
merits and in accordance with ordinary procedure, at that time.

Recommendations

20. The Executive Member is asked to:



Page 9

1) Approve Option 1, which is to continue as per the HSIM and HIAMP

meaning that annual safety inspections will be carried out to identify
iImmediate issues and repairs will be authorised in accordance with
the current classification of the Carriageway, its use and the priority.
In addition annual surveys from a proactive perspective will occur with
specific asset needs prioritised against the entire network

Reason:

This approach recognises that the Western Section has a different
use and need to the remainder of the Carriageway. In particular, there
IS evidence that the Western Section is used by both non-agricultural
and agricultural vehicles, whereas the remainder of the Carriageway
appears to be used principally by agricultural vehicles. As a result, the
condition and level of maintenance varies across the length of the
Carriageway. This is likely to necessitate more interventions in regard
to routine maintenance but is unlikely to escalate to a capital scheme

when compared to other carriageway assets within CYC and in
accordance with the HIAMP principles, noting that currently the
prioritisation process does not bring any works at this location into the
funded element of the programme.

The HIAMP also includes the annual survey which is used to prioritise
capital expenditure for all carriageway assets across the CYC area,
noting that currently the prioritisation process does not bring any
works at this location into the funded element of the programme.

Finally, the implementation of this option would ensure compliance
with the statutory duties of the Highways Authority.

Background

21.

22.

23.

Buttacre Lane, located off School Lane, Askham Richard, York is
highway maintainable at public expense and as such it has previously
been, and continues to be, inspected annually. See Annex A.

A letter written by one of the residents of Askham Richard dated
11/05/2022 was received by CYC. For the purposes of this report, we
refer to that letter as “the Complaint Letter”

The Complaint Letter details concerns regarding the condition of the
Carriageway across three distinct lengths and highlights condition and
maintenance issues in each of those lengths, as shown on the plan



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Page 10

annexed to the letter. The Complainant states that the highway is out of
repair and demands that CYC repair the entire carriageway length. The
Complaint Letter states that, should a satisfactory response not be
provided, an application will be made for a Court order under s56 of the
Highways Act 1980.

In summary, the Complainant comments that the Complainant has a
right of access to the Complainant’s Property from the Carriageway,
which the Complainant is unable to exercise due to the poor upkeep of
the Carriageway.

The planning history relating to the Property supports the position that
access to the Property is gained via the Private Drive. The Complainant
obtained and implemented planning permission for the conversion of a
garage to form a separate residential annex at the Property. The
planning application documents show that access to the annex is gained
via the Private Drive.

In 2021, the Complainant obtained planning permission specifically in
relat
[...]
f land within the
vicinity of the Carriageway,
but not abutting it
Options

32. Options in consideration are as follows:

Option | Detail

1 Continue as per HIAMP

Continue as per the Highway Infrastructure Asset
Management Plan meaning that annual inspections will be
carried out to identify immediate issues and repairs will be
authorised in accordance with the current classification of the
Carriageway, its use and the priority.




Page 12

This approach recognises that the Western Section has a
different use and need to the remainder of the Carriageway. As
a result, the condition and level of maintenance varies across
the length of the Carriageway.

This is likely to necessitate more interventions in regards to
routine maintenance but is unlikely to escalate to a capital
scheme when compared to other carriageway assets within
CYC and in accordance with the HIAMP principles, noting that
currently the prioritisation process does not bring any works at
this location into the funded element of the programme.

It also includes the annual survey which is used to prioritise
capital expenditure for all carriageway assets across the CYC
area, noting that currently the prioritisation process does not
bring any works at this location into the funded element of the
programme

Full Carriageway Rehabilitation

This would mean expediting the Carriageway works in the
prioritised HIAMP programme by exception so that it can be
included in current available funding. These works are likely to
cost in excess of £500,000 and would be subject to final design

3a

Upgrade Western section

Undertake design works to upgrade Western Section of
Buttacre Lane from junction with School Lane to beyond the
residential properties (approx. 80m to 100m). This would mean
expediting this section of the Carriageway. This would not be in
accordance with the Executive approved HIAMP programme.

These works are likely to cost approximately £100,000 and
would be subject to final design.

3b

Upgrade Weste
[...]
ese
technologies and identify
potential audience for trial of
use.

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve

8.1 | How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward? Consider
how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other marginalised groups
going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised on and embedded?

Traffic Signal replacement across the authority is a rolling programme and therefore consultation at the
feasibility stage of each proposed scheme is a key requirement. This allows our stakeholder groups to
inform us of experience of previous installations and how further adaptations may be considered both
retrospectively and on future schemes.

EIA 02/2021

cp obed



Members of the general public who are users of the traffic signal equipment installed on site are free to
provide feedback through any of the authority’s communication channels and where required and
possible, officers will undertake further steps to improve user experience of these sites.

EIA 02/2021

v6 abed



Page 95 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

13 December 2022

Decision Session — Executive Member for Transport and Planning
Report to the Executive Member for Transport and Planning

Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments

Summary

1. Toreportinvestigations carried out into requests for changes to
several speed limits.

Recommendations —

2.  Option 1 — No change is recommended for the following sites (details
shown on plans in Annexe C):

e Haxby Road, Foss Park Hospital (Origin — CYC/Foss Park
Hospital; YSJU - 95 Alive Campaign)

¢ Hull Road, Black Bull to Tranby Avenue (Origin — local resident)

e Burdyke Avenue (Origin — Ward Councillor and a local resident)

e B1222 Naburn Church to Moreby Lodge (Origin - Ward
Councillor and a local business)

e B1224 Rufforth — North-Western approach (Origin — Ward
Councillor)

e Bradley Lane, Rufforth (Origin — Ward Councillor)

Reason: Because the road environment is not consistent with a lower
speed limit and there is little prospect of achieving a reduction in vehicle
speeds.

3.  Option 2 — Advertise a revised speed limit for the following sites (details
shown on plans in Annexe C):

e Sutton Road, Wigginton Extend 40mph
(Origin — local residents/business)



Page 96

e A59 Upper Poppleton Extend 40mph
(Origin — Ward Councillor)

e Montague Road Estate, Bishopthorpe 20mph Zone
(Origin — local resident)

e Haxby Road (Clarence Gardens) 20mph
(Origin — local resident)

e Wetherby Road Rufforth (Primary School) 20mph
(Origin — Parish and Ward Councillors)

Reason: Because the indications are these are appropriate speed limits
due to the surrounding environment, to respond to residents’ concerns
and to reduce the risk of traffic incidents and injuries.

Background

4.

How we receive requests:

a) Through the York and North Yorkshire Road Safety Partnership
(https://www.york.gov.uk/YNYRoadSafetyPartnership) or through the
aligned York and North Yorkshire Speed Management Protocol.

b) Through the local Ward Councillor.
c) Through the City of York Council Road Safety Team, or

d) Directly to the City of York Highway Regulation Team
(https://www.york.gov.uk/SpeedLimits).

Annexe A outlines where there have been requests for changes to the
existing speed limit.

The Department for Transport (“DfT”) circular 01/2013 “Setting Local
Speed Limits” has been used to assist in investigating these requests. It
Is important to bear in mind that merely posting a lower speed limit does
not result in a reduction in vehicle speeds. This is because drivers drive
at a speed they consider appropriate to the prevailing conditions and
road environment. This is reflected in the DfT key point reproduced
below:

“Speed limits should be evidence-led and self-explaining and
seek to reinforce people’s assessment of what is a safe speed
to travel. They should encourage self-compliance. Speed limits


https://www.york.gov.uk/YNYRoadSafetyPartnership

Pa
[...]
and database righ t,s_,QEI"QO anan chSu'ueyr 1800 EIB a-

Officer recommendation: Recommend 20mph. Approximate cost £1000




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 13 December 2022
Transport

Report of the Corporate Director of Place
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport

Active Travel Programme — Project Progress
Summary

1. St Georges Field Crossing - This scheme proposes the installation of a
single-stage crossing across the inner ring road section of Tower Street,
adjacent to the St Georges Field car park, in order to link cyclist and
pedestrian access from the riverside path to the north side of the Inner
Ring Road. A solution has been generated that offers this outcome, and
the scheme requires Executive Member approval to proceed to the
Detailed Design workstage and subsequent construction. This project
was proposed in conjunction with, and its success is partly dependent
on, the Castle Gateway project.

2. Skeldergate Cycle Improvements - This scheme proposes the
installation of cycle bypasses at the build-outs on Skeldergate, in order to
enable cyclists to approach and pass through them without fear of
conflict with other road users. A solution has been generated that
achieves this outcome, and the scheme requires Executive Member
approval to proceed to the Detailed Design workstage and subsequent
construction.

Recommendations
3. The Executive is asked to:
1) Approve Option 1 — Approve the proposed St Georges Field Crossing
scheme and scheme delivery arrangements described within this

report and presented in Annex A of this document.

Reason: This option achieves the scheme objectives and is affordable
within assigned budgets. Timing of the installation will be co-ordinated



Page 142

with the Castle Gateway development. Traffic is predicted to not be
significantly impacted, and the single-stage element of the crossing
makes transition from pedestrian crossing to "Toucan’ crossing
achievable.

2) Approve Option 2 — Approve the proposed Skeldergate scheme and
scheme delivery arrangements described within this report and
presented in Annex E of this document.

Reason: This option achieves the core aim of the scheme, which is to
“improve safety, amenity and accessibility for cyclists on the route
along Skeldergate, and to reduce and/or remove conflict at build-
outs”.

Background

4.

The Active Travel Programme aims to improve the amenity and safety of
active travel forms such as walking and cycling, promoting the adoption
of healthier, more environmentally friendly travel.

St George’s Field Car Park and the riverside path cycle route that links to
it are situated south of Tower Street, and the York Castle Museum on the
north. Currently, cyclists and pedestrians have no safe and direct way of
crossing Tower Street from the car park. Plans are currently in place to
develop the Castle Mills area around the museum, and to develop St
George’s Field Car Park as part of the Castle Gateway project, rendering
the need for a crossing more significant.

There is concern that conflict between cyclists and other road users at
the build-outs on Skeldergate is making cyclist journeys along the route
unsafe. Some vehicles have been known to refuse to give way to
oncoming cyclists, forcing the cyclist to pass through alongside the
vehicle in the remaining insufficient road space or wait in the road. This
scheme was launched in response to the previously described
occurrences.

Feasibility work has been completed for both of the above schemes, and
the next step is to move onto Detailed Design and construction for each.
For St Georges Field Crossing, further design and construction is
planned to be delivered internally. For Skeldergate, further design is
planned to be delivered externally through an existing CYC framework,
and construction delivered internally.



Page 143

Consultation

St Georges Field Crossing

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

An ele
[...]
 2020 a
one-way direction of travel (Piccadilly to Nessgate) was introduced for
vehicles, but excepting cycles, which can travel in both directions.

2. This report will consider the representations received to the statutory
consultation for the permanent order. Specifically proposed in the TRO is
the amendment of the previous arrangement of two-way vehicle
movements, to allow one way only from Piccadilly to Nessgate, with the
exception of pedal cycles, with officer recommendation for a future course
of action.

3. Since the temporary order was introduced the improvement in the overall
ambience of the street has been well received by users and residents.
This comprises general improvements in safety, noise, air quality and
reduced congestion.

4. The order also includes the introduction of an exemption to the right hand
turn ban into Coppergate from Clifford Street to allow pedal cycles to
make that manoeuvre.

Recommendations

5. The Executive is asked to:

1) Approve the recommendation to make the temporary restrictions
permanent.



Page 236

Reason: To help reduce vehicle movements and minimise the
pedestrian and vehicle conflict in the street; and to improve levels of
safety, whilst still allowing for two way cycle travel to continue.

Background

6.

In response to COVID an Emergency Active Travel scheme to provide
social distancing space for pedestrians on Coppergate was implemented
in June 2020. In order to achieve this, the carriageway space for vehicles
was reduced. This also provided an opportunity to provide a contra flow
cycle lane in a south-west to north-east direction. The scheme physically
implemented on the ground provided the social distancing space for
pedestrians on the south side of the street by widening the footway space
available into the carriageway. A one-way only TTRO (Piccadilly to
Nessgate) was introduced, along with the contraflow cycle lane
(Nessgate to Piccadilly).

. This meant that motorised vehicular traffic is allowed to travel i

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 13 December 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Officers in Attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Dave Atkinson – Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Cathryn Moore – Corporate Business Partner 
(Legal) 
Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer 
Christian Wood – Smart Transport 
Programme Manager 
Gary Frost - Major Transport Projects 
Manager 

 

39. Declarations of Interest (10:01) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

40. Minutes (10:02) 
 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 15 
November 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record, with the 
amendment to item 38. To include ‘Officers reported 
maintenance was based on the predominant use of 
the road with the first part serving both residential 
and agricultural users with the second part of the 
lane being referred to as a ‘green lane’ and used 
mainly for agricultural vehicle access.’ 

 
 
 



 
41. Public Participation (10:04) 

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, two public participation were unable to attend. 
 
Cllr Hook welcomed that some repair work had been 
undertaken on Butteracre Lane and the recommendation for a 
20mph zone in Rufforth but noted a desire to see a buffering 
zone encouraging speed reduction leading up to the village.  
 
John Henderson noted that he felt the Council was 
misrepresenting the position regarding Butteracre Lane’s 
surface and that he had an outstanding FOI request and that 
two Section 56 notices had been submitted. He asked that the 
Executive Member reject option 1 in the report. 
 
Nicholas Murray spoke as Vice Chair of Rufforth and Naburn 
Parish Council and welcomed the 20mph change in Rufforth 
and asked that the Parish be kept up to date with future 
considerations. He noted concerns in the area with speeding 
and asked that a buffering zone encouraging speed reduction 
leading up to the village. 
 
 

42. Butteracre Lane Condition Report (10:14) 
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that, following the items 
deferred from the last meeting, they had been able to consider 
the additional information provided. The role of proactive and 
reactive maintenance in keeping the highway to standard was 
explained. It was confirmed that the use of the term ‘green lane’ 
at the previous meeting to describe part of Buttacre Lane was 
only descriptive as there was not a legal definition of the term. 
Finally Officers confirmed that an FOI regarding previous officer 
involvement with the maintenance of the highway had been 
received and would be responded to within the statutory 
timescales.  
 
The Executive Member confirmed he had visited the lane and 
could see the different sections and their use. He welcomed 
maintenance work that had been undertaken and acknowledged 
the Council’s methodology for assessing where work would be 
carried out and agreed to the officer recommendation.  



 
Officers also confirmed that standard wording had been 
included in the report in error, referencing that an Equalities 
Impact Assessment had been undertaken, however, this was 
not the case and was noted as such.  The report correctly states 
that equalities are considered when working on any schemes 
within the Highway maintenance programme and as an 
overarching approach to Highway asset management.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved Option 1, which is to continue as per the 
HSIM and HIAMP meaning that annual safety 
inspections will be carried out to identify immediate 
issues and repairs will be authorised in accordance 
with the current classification of the Carriageway, its 
use and the priority. In addition annual surveys from 
a proactive perspective will occur with specific asset 
needs prioritised against the entire network 

 
Reason: This approach recognises that the Western Section 

has a different use and need to the remainder of the 
Carriageway. In particular, there is evidence that the 
Western Section is used by both non-agricultural 
and agricultural vehicles, whereas the remainder of 
the Carriageway appears to be used principally by 
agricultural vehicles. As a result, the condition and 
level of maintenance varies across the length of the 
Carriageway. This is likely to necessitate more 
interventions in regard to routine maintenance but is 
unlikely to escalate to a capital scheme when 
compared to other carriageway assets within CYC 
and in accordance with the HIAMP principles, noting 
that currently the prioritisation process does not 
bring any works at this location into the funded 
element of the programme. The HIAMP also 
includes the annual survey which is used to prioritise 
capital expenditure for all carriageway assets across 
the CYC area, noting that currently the prioritisation 
process does not bring any works at this location 
into the funded element of the programme. Finally, 
the implementation of this option would ensure 
compliance 
with the statutory duties of the Highways Authority. 

 



 
 
 
 

43. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Junction of Malton 
Road / New Lane (10:32) 
 
Officers confirmed that the item had come forward due to the 
need to replace the life expired traffic signal equipment and 
outlined the options and cost of proposals to improve the 
junction. The Executive Member considered the options and 
agreed to support Option C which he noted had the support 
Ward Members. Option C would introduce an additional Toucan 
Crossing for pedestrians. The Executive Member recognised 
this option did not improve cycle provisions and noted that 
future work on New Lane could include improvements.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved progression of the scheme to detailed 
design and construction, based on Option C 
‘Renewal of Traffic Signal Equipment with additional 
Toucan Crossing Introduction’. 

 
Reason:  In order to progress the design and construction of 

the TSAR scheme at Malton Road / New Lane. 
 
 

44. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments (10:40) 
 
The Executive Member considered the investigations carried out 
into requests for changes to several speed limits. He agreed for 
no implementations on Haxby Road, Foss Park Hospital, Hull 
Road, Black Bull to Tranby Avenue, and Burdyke Avenue. 
 
The Executive Member also agreed to not implement on B1222 
Naburn Church to Moreby Lodge but asked that officers 
continue to review and discuss with relevant parties the 
introduction of additional warning signs. B1224 Rufforth – North-
Western approach was also agreed for no implementation be 
advertised  but asked that officers keep this under review and 
discuss with relevant parties the introduction of countdown signs 
to the speed limit change. 
 



The Executive Member considered and agreed to the 
recommendations for advertisement on Sutton Road, Wigginton 
Extend 40mph, A59 Upper Poppleton, Montague Road Estate, 
Bishopthorpe, Haxby Road (Clarence Gardens), and Wetherby 
Road Rufforth (Primary School) 20mph and extend the 20mph 
zone to include the streets Maythorpe, Laborum, View tree 
Close, and Middlewood Close. Finally the Executive Member 
also asked officers to advertise Bradley Lane. He noted the 
recommendation to not implement which officers noted was 
because enforcement rather than speed changes would likely 
address concerns, but noted that due to a fatality in 2019 he 
wished to follow the request from Ward Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. No change be implemented at the following sites 
(details shown on plans in Annex C): 

 Haxby Road, Foss Park Hospital (Origin – 
CYC/Foss Park Hospital; YSJU - 95 Alive 
Campaign); 

 Hull Road, Black Bull to Tranby Avenue 

(Origin – local resident); 

 Burdyke Avenue (Origin – Ward Councillor 

and a local resident); 

 B1222 Naburn Church to Moreby Lodge 
(Origin – Ward Councillor and a local 
business) but keep under review and 
discuss with relevant parties the 
introduction of additional warning signs; 

 B1224 Rufforth – North-Western approach 

(Origin – Ward Councillor) but keep under 

review and discuss with relevant parties the 
introduction of countdown signs to speed 
limit change. 

 
Reason: Because the road environment is not consistent with 

a lower speed limit and there is little prospect of 
achieving a reduction in vehicle speeds. 

 
 

ii. Agreed to Advertise a revised speed limit for the 
following sites (details shown on plans in Annex C): 

 Sutton Road, Wigginton Extend 40mph 

(Origin – local residents/business); 



 A59 Upper Poppleton Extend 40mph (Origin 

– Ward Councillor); 

 Montague Road Estate, Bishopthorpe 

20mph Zone (Origin – local resident); 

 Haxby Road (Clarence Gardens) 20mph 

(Origin – local resident); 

 Wetherby Road Rufforth (Primary School) 

20mph (Origin – Parish and Ward 

Councillors) and extend the 20mph zone to 
include the streets Maythorpe, Laborum, 
View tree Close, and Middlewood Close; 

 Bradley Lane, Rufforth (Origin – Ward 
Councillor). 
 
 

Reason:  Because the indications are these are appropriate 
speed limits due to the surrounding environment, to 

respond to residents’ concerns and to reduce the 

risk of traffic incidents and injuries. 
 
 

45. Active Travel Programme – Project Progress (11:23) 
 
The Executive Member considered St Georges Field Crossing 
proposal and noted that the proposal should assist pedestrians 
crossing from St Georges Field Car Park. He acknowledged the 
minor impact on traffic that a new crossing could have and 
officers confirmed that crossing times at traffic lights were 
managed from the Council’s control centre. The Executive 
Member also noted the desire for far side indicators and asked if 
countdown crossing indicators could be installed and officers 
confirmed this could be considered as part of a wider scheme.  
 
The Executive Member also approved the proposed 
Skeldergate scheme noting it would be an improvement to the 
cycle route. He discussed the visibility of the buildouts in the 
road and it was confirmed visibility would be considered by the 
design team in the next phase.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved Option 1 – Approve the proposed St 

Georges Field Crossing scheme and scheme 



delivery arrangements described within this report 
and presented in Annex A of this document. 

 
Reason:  This option achieves the scheme objectives and is 

affordable within assigned budgets. Timing of the 
installation will be co-ordinated with the Castle 
Gateway development. Traffic is predicted to not be 
significantly impacted, and the single-stage element 
of the crossing makes transition from pedestrian 

crossing to ’Toucan’ crossing achievable. 

 
Resolved:  
 

ii. Approved Option 2 – Approve the proposed 

Skeldergate scheme and scheme delivery 
arrangements described within this report and 
presented in Annex E of this document. 

 
Reason:  This option achieves the core aim of the scheme, 

which is to “improve safety, amenity and 

accessibility for cyclists on the route along 
Skeldergate, and to reduce and/or remove conflict at 

buildouts”. 

 
 

46. Permanent Traffic Regulation Order for One way traffic on 
Coppergate (with contraflow provision for cyclists) (11:42) 
 
Officers outlined the proposal to make the temporary traffic 
regulation order (TTRO) previously introduced in 2020 for 
Coppergate permanent. It was noted that four in five responses 
to the Council’s consultation had been in favour of a permanent 
order for Coppergate. The Executive Member welcomed the 
report and the responses to the advertisement, he agreed to 
make the temporary restrictions permanent and asked officers 
review the impact on York’s bus network due to displacement.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the recommendation to make the 
temporary restrictions permanent. 

 
Reason:  To help reduce vehicle movements and minimise the 



pedestrian and vehicle conflict in the street; and to 
improve levels of safety, whilst still allowing for two 
way cycle travel to continue. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.48 am]. 


